(a) [nsert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

* Delete as applicable

FRIDAY

Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s
proposals )

Form 2 17B

2.17B

Name of Company

Hatfield Colliery Ltd

Company Number

FC030174

In the
High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Companies Court

(full name of court)

Court case numbet

8541 0f 2013

Manchester, M2 3PW,

4JP, and

We (a) David James Kelly of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 101 Barbiroll Square, Lower Mosley Street,

Toby Scott Underwood of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS|

1an David Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds,

LS1 4JP,

attach a copy of our proposals i tespect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) Insert date {b) 24 December 2013

Signed -——'%ﬁ_\

Joint Admunistrator

Dated 9‘\"\'?—“3

Contact Details:

Lee Panther

You do not have to give any contact information n

the box opposite but 1F you do, it will help Companies PwC LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP,

House 1o contact you if there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the publte record

Tel 0113289 4804

DX Number

DX Exchange

¥hen you have completed and signed thys form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
“ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A2ZRJCSU”
A38 59

17/01/2014 #
COMPANIES HOUSE




;-

pwc

ECLAIR Registry

The Registrar of Companies
Companies House

Crown Way

Maindy

Cardiff

CF14 3UZ

15 January 2014

Qur reference KW.150114 HCL CH 2 17B
Your reference 2 17B/FCo30174/PP

Dear Sirs

HCL Realisations Ltd (also known as Hatfield Colliery Ltd) — in administration
Company Number: FC030174
UK Establishment Number: BRo15168

Following on from your letter dated 6 January 2014, I enclose a corrected Form 2 17B along with a
copy of the administrators’ proposals.

Please confirm receipt by stamping and returning the enclosed copy letter
If you have any queries regarding this letter, please contact Kristy Wall on 0113 289 4636

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of HCL Realisations Ltd

Alison Trenholme
For David James Kelly
Joint Administrator

Dawd James Kelly, Toby Scott Underwood and Ian Dawnd Green have been appointed as jownt administrators of the Company
to manage 1ts affairs, business and property as its agents All are licensed 1n the United Kingdom to act as wsolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants \n England and Wales

The jomnt admmstrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1698
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on thetr instructions Personal data wall be kept secure and processed
only for matters relating to the admmisiration

Onginator Manager Group Mgr Partner Other Coplas File Lecation
C \Users\802844\AppData\l acaTemnp\notesF3B52 A\
. . KWl -GF7ENT docy .-

FHLEWUHIETRUTLEVIIPETS LLY, DENSUR ITOUSE, 33 FYETTIGTUN SITEET, TEEUS LT FJE

T +44(0) 113 289 q000, F +44 (0) 113 289 4460, www pwce co uk

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 18 a imited liability partnershup registered in England with registered numbar QC303525 The registerad office of
PricewaterhouseCoopars LLP 1s 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH  PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 1s authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority
for designated investment business

mr — T

< T1 M N




pwc

Onginator

Manager

Group Mgr

Partner

Other Coplas

File Location
C Wsers\902844\AppData\l ocal\TempinotesF3B52A\-
KWAL-9F7ENT docx

Mmr— —

< T1T MM



HCL Realisations Ltd
Formerly Hatfield Colliery Ltd
(in administration)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court
Case No. 8541 of 2013

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose
of administration

23 December 2013

www.pwec.co.uk/hel

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House, 33 Wellington Strect
Leeds, [L.S1 4JP

Iee panthere uh pue com
I pqlo)ing 280 9804
I =g {oding 280 4 160




LContents ,
Section Page(s)

1 Why we've prepared this document 3

2 What you could recover- a summary 4

3 Brief history of the Company and summary of what we've done so tar 5-10
4 Our proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration 11

5 Statement of attairs 12

6 Statutery and other information 13

Appendices
A Pre-administration costs 14

B Copy of the statement of affars 15 - 23

FeT R theatons Fed Clopntochy Hettic lECotiemc Ty iashimesustration - gomt adimmisto tors proposals for achiey ing
the purpose ot whmniistrebion




Abbreviations used in this report

“the Administrators”
“PwC”

“1A86"

“IR86™

“CVL” / "Liquidation™
“SiPi1g”

“SIP16”

“TUPE”

“the Company™/ “HCL”
“ING”
“Entero”
“Hargreaves”
“Holdco™
“HCP”
“Propco 2”
“Propco 37
‘Propeo 4"
‘Propros”
“New Group”
“EBT”
‘HMRC™
"DECC”
TP

“SIP16 document”

“Dentons”
“Netwaork Rail”

bDavid James Kelly, Toby Scott Underwood and Tan David Green
PricewatethouseCoopers LLP

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

Creditors Voluntary hiquudation

Statement ot Insolvency Practice No 13 (Acquisition of assets ot insolvent
companies by directors)

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 16 {Pre-packaged sales 1n
administrations)

Transfer of Undertakings Protection of Employment Regulations 2006
HCL Realisations Ltd, formerly Hatfield Colhery Ltd

ING Group NV

Entero BV (An ING backed entity)

Hargreaves Services ple

HCL Holdco Limited

Hatfield Colliery Partnership Lomuted

Hatfield Colhery Propeo 2 Limited

Hatfield Colliery Propeo 33 Timited

Hatfield Colliery Propeo 4 Limtted

Together Propco 2, Propco 3 and Propeo 4

F'ogether HCL, Holdeo, HCP, Propen 2, Propeo 3 and Propoo 4
Hatfield Colliery EBT Company Limited

HM Revenue & Customs

Department for Energy and Climate Change

Time to Pay

Document made available to creditors on 12 December 2013 as tequived 1n
accordance with STP16 to provide details of the transacthion

Dentons UKMEA LLP

Netwoik Rail Infrastructure Limuted

HOT Reab<atons Ttd (formeds Flatfie kd Cothers Didy - sdmnistration jomt awlinenistn dors proposals tor winesing

the purpose of adhmistrition




1 Why we’ve prepared this document

1 wiote to you on 10 December 2013 to tell you that on 9 December 2013 HCL Reahsations Ltd, formerly
Hatfield Colhery Ltd (“the Company™) had gone into administration and that Toby Seott Underwood, lan
Pavid Green and I had been appointed as Joint Adiministrators (“the Administrators™)

In addition, on 12 December 2013 the SIP16 document was made available to all creditors providing details
of the background to the Company, the circumstances leading up to the appointment of admmistrators and
full details of the transaction This can be found on our website at www pwe ¢g ub/hel

We tell you i this document why the Company was put into admimstration We give you a bnef history and
set out our proposals tor achieving the purpose of administration We nclude details of the Company’s assets

and habilities, and say how hikely we are to be able to pay each class of creditor

Accotding to the Insolvency Act 1986, the purpose of an admimstration 1s to achieve one ot these objectives -

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or if that 1s not possible or 1t (b) would achieve a better
tesult for the creditors than (a)

(h) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whote than would be hkely if the Company
were wound up (without first berng in admimstration), or tinally, if that is not possible

() realising the Company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferential creditors

In this case, we're following (b) as it was not reasonably pracheal to rescue the Company as a going concern

Our job 15 to manage the Company until creditors agree cur proposals for achieving the purpose ot
adminstration and we've implemented them so far as possible After that the admimstration will end

I'his document and 1ts appendices form our statement ot ptopusals for achieving the puipose ot
administration

[t you've got any questions, please get in touch with my colteague, Lee Panther, on o113 289 4804

='s eV IN_g

Signed e

David James Kelly
Joint Admiustrator of the Company

Dawd Tames Kelly, Toby Scott Underwood and lan David Green have been appomted as jomnt admmtraton s of the Compay (o
manage ifs affairs busiess and property us us agents Al are heensed in the Unuted Kingdon to act as insolvency practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants m Fngland and Wales

The Jomt Admunestrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Proteciton A 1998 PricewaterhouseC popers
TP waill act as Data Processor on ther instructions Posonal date will be hept secur e and processed vonly for matter s reluting to the
achmnmstration

FHCT Realsations Fed (tormerls Hathedd Collen Trd) e wlmmistn tion ot admisteators proposals tors wlnevng
the puepose ot elonnistrabion

]




2 What you could recover: a summary

Estimated recovery for secured creditors

what secured creditors are owed:

Total secured debt of approsimately £102m was due to the ING Group NV ("ING) prior to the appointment
ot administrators

As a result ot the restructuring the secured debt remaining i HCL has been reduced to £2m, including a
write off ot £13m by ING Further details of this are provided in section 3 of this document

what we think secured creditors could recover:
Secured debt of E87m has been novated to members of the New Group as a result of the restructuring

tn the event there are funds over and above the maximum prescribed part fund of £600k, the secured
crechitor may recerve a small distribution under its floating charge We do not anticipate that ING will be
tepand i hill

Estimated dividend prospects

For preferential creditors: 1 e former employees (tor unpaid wages up to £800 and holiday pay only)
and unpatd pension contributions in cettain circumstances

As a tesult of the restructuring, all employees have been transferred to Hatfield Colhery Partnership Limited
('HCP") There are therefore no preterential creditors in the admimstration

For unsecured creditors: 1e all other creditors who ate nuither secuied nor preferential

As detailled on page 8 of this document, HCP has undertaken to pay alt trade creditors in full within a peniod
ot mine months As a result, unsecuted creditors will reduce significantly fiom approxamately £20m to
approxamately £7m (further detal belund these numbers can be tound 1n the STP16 document previously
made available to creditors) These numbers take no account of the possible contingent claim by Netwoirk
Raitl Infrastructure Limuted (“Netwot k Rail ), as 15 discussed m more detail on page s

We cuirently anticipate that there will be a distribution to unsecured ereditors, with dividends bemg himited
to distributions fromt the presceribed part The prescribed pait tund s capped by msolvency legislation at
E600,000 [tis expected that the maxtmum tund of £600,000 will be available to distribute to creditors

the Likely return is dependent upon the value ot any claim adimitted trom Network Rad, as such, at this stage
it 1s not possible to estimate the hikely retuin o aeditors

HOT 3 b~ ations Trd (tormerts Pl ld Colleen Trd b oo adonmstoetion ot adimnnstiatons proposals for chioong
the prcpose of wdimrmste tion

I




3 Brief history of the Company and summary of what we’ve
done so far
Background

'he Company operated a deep mine based near the town of Stantorth in Doneaster, South Yorhshire, and its
principal activity was the production and supply of coal

In April 2011 the mine was purchased out of administration by the Company, with Entero BV (an ING
backed entity) as the majonty shareholder

Hargreaves Services ple (“Hargreaves”) ts the minority shareholder of the Company

Maltby Colliery Limited (a company ultimately owned by Hargreaves) provided assistance with the
management of the mine

ING provided tunding to the Company of £102m Haugreaves had trade credit balances and finance lease
Liabilities

Over recent years, the Company had experienced significant unexpected production and miming issues which
adversely impacted production Notably production was impacted for a 13 week interruption n 2011, and a
16 week mterruption 1 2012 which caused a magor drain on cash flow of approximately £1m per week

Both ING and Hargreaves continued to support the business financially during these periods, with additional
support of approxamately £45m being provided Hargreaves provided its support through favourable trading
terms, accelerated payments tor coal and sale and teaseback transactions

‘Then, in Pebruary 2014, 4 landshp on a spoud tp owned by the Company tesulted m the closure of the rail hine
trom Doncaster to Immungham tor several months, this being one ot the busiest treight routes in the UK

Lhe landshp had a significant impact on the Company's cash flow as production was attected whilst etforts
were diverted to dear up the shp and restore the land Coal deliveries were also disrupted as the train hne

was not useable Stgmificant costs were incurted by the Company and Network Rail Intrastructure Limited
(*Network Rail”) tn restonng and tepawring the hine

Shottly atter the landship, tuither unforeseeable production issues were encountered in the torm ot unstable
mine 1oot conditions and cavities which led to sections ot the oot collapsing and blocking the production
equipment ‘these cavities meant production was significantly below torecast, agam impacting on available
cash

As a 1esult of the landship and the tecent production ssues, ING and Hargreaves provided turther suppott ot
appioximately £14m trom February 2013

On 7 November 2013 a Pre-Action Protocol letter was 1ecerved by the Company from Network Rail inielation
to the landslip, claimmg costs and damages in the sum of approxamately £34m- No party has aceepted
habihty tor the landshp

As a esult of the pressute on recent trading tesubts and the impact of the landslip, the shatcholders, ING and
Hargreaves, both confnnmed they would not inject tunds ito the Company m its cartent torm

the directors took steps to reduce costs and to improve cash flows However, wath cash flow not unproving,
the ditectors coneluded ttwas necessary to testructure the business m order to preserve Jobs and to secure
the tutte ot the nune

FECT Realisations Dl dorme ek Tlattield Colhem Frd) o admunste wion omt admomisir tors proposals for acueving
the ppose ot wdiministtatwn

3




3 Brief history of the Company and summary of what we’ve
done so far

Shoitly pnior to the restruciure Fatero B V sold its shareholding 1n the Company to a newly formed EBT for
a nomindl consileration, which was a tequirement ot ING to support the subsequent restructire

Ihe circumstances giving rise to the administrators’ appointment

PwC was imtially introduced to the Company by Dentons UKMEA LLP (“Dentons™), one ot the Company’s
tegal adwvisors, to provide advice to the Company’s board in relation to options for the Company going
forward

Pw C was engaged on 21 August 2013 by the Company to provide advice and assistance to the Company's
bouard m relation to the restructunng options and potential issues PwC was furtherengaged on 20
September 2013 by the Company to implement the Company's restructuring plan

A sulvent restructure was imittally sought by the directors, (with appropriate contingency planning being
considered) However, as matters developed, it became clear that a solvent restructure was not viable and a
restructire via an inselvency process might become the only viable option going forward

Ovel the months leading up to the admmnistration, discussions were held with ING and Hargreaves who both
confirmed they would not provide turther support to the business in its current form In addition, HMRC
were approached regarding a Time to Pay arrangement, however HMRC confirmed they were unable to agree
to this tequest

As a tesult ot ongoing cash flow pressures, the directors wete left with no ophon but to appoint
admimstrators A notice of intention to appoint was fited 1n Court on 3 December 20153 with an mtial hearing
date being set tor 5 December 201 3 "This was subsequently delayed until 9 December 2013 to allow tor a
meeting to be held with Network Raill who had been notitfied ol the potential administration application

Although the Company s 1egistered in Jersey, all its operations are in kogland and the duectors considered
its centre of main interests ("COMI™) were accotdingly it England  An appheation was made to the High
Court fo1 an admimstration order, the cowt agreed that the Company’s COMI was in England and 1t
theretote had jurischetion to open adminstration proceedings

Subsequently David Kelly, ‘Toby Underwood and fan Gieen were appointed as Admimistrators on 9 December
20013

Pre-admimistration costs

lNime conts totalling £774,164 wete incurred duning the penod 21 August 2013 to 24 November 201 3 m
provichng assistance and advice to the Company’s board i accordance with the engagement letters dated <2t
August and 20 September 2013 Of the tees incurred, £56:2,170 was paid by the Company on a weekly basis
priot to the adminstration appomntment  These tees did not specifieally 1elate to placing the Company into
adimiistration PwC will not be seeking any tuither recovery in tespecet of these time costs incurred

‘lime costs incurred puor to the appomtment of Admimstrators, but with a view to the Company entening
Admmistration, total £154.558 and covers the pernod from 25 Novembet 2014 to 8 December 2013 Lhis
equates o 415 35 hols on strategy, planming and assessments ot the Company’s position leading up to our
appontment as Administrators

Lhe work undertaken priot to our appomtment included
- Meetings wath the dueetors and hev stakeholders Teading ap to the appomtment,
- Appomtment aceeptance procedures,
- Progrossing the sale process through fingd stages ol negotiation,

HOT Bodisanons Frd ttonnery THhatield Colliom Trdy nradmnoastration ot whsnmest dors propos s tor achaovng
Hie purpose of adimmisteation

0y




3 Brief history of the Company and summary of what we’ve
done so far

- Rusk, chent acceptance and internal checks,
- Statutory planning work in relation to the Administration appointment, and
- Reviewing and signing the relevant Administratton appointment forms

Of the £153,558 inwurred, £75,000 was pawd by the Company prior to the appoiniment of Adrmimstrators
The Admimstrators are seeking recovery of £33,000 in respect of time costs incurred with a view to the
Company entering Administration and propose that these be paid as an expense of the Administration The
payment of these costs 1s subject to the approval of the secured creditors

Further intormation on our pre-appointment costs can be found 1n Appendix A.

Connected party transactions

201t Administration - In Apni 2011 the business and assets ot the Company were purchased from the
admunistrators (KPMG) ot Powertuel ple Whilst this transaction was not within two years of the date ot the

current administration, 1 the interests of transparency, it ensures creditors are provided with all relevant
information as to the background of the Company and the restructuring.

Sale and Leaseback - Hargreaves purchased vaious tems ot plant and equupmaent between July 2011 and
September 2013 and also took chattel mortgages as additional secunity over those items The assets were
purchased by Hargreaves and Maltby Colhiery Lumited (o company ultimately owned by Hargreaves) and
then leased back to the Company Prior to this transaction, all of these assets were alteady subject to pre-
existing ING secunty .

Whilst the charges still exist, there were no associated secied creditot balances at appointment as the
ownership ot the assets had reverted to Hargreaves and pMalthy Cothiery Lamited prior to appeintment

Common directyr s - Although not cutrently a ducector of the Company, Getard Hutson was previously a
duect‘or of the Compaay, tesigning on 3t January 2013 After this date he remained tavolved with the
management of the Company Gerard Huitson 1s o« director ot all companies within the New Group

No other cutrent or previous directors ot the Company are directors ot any companies with the New Group
How we've managed and financed the Company’s affairs and business

As detailed tn the SIP16 document made available to creditois on 12 December 2013, immedtately following
my appointment as Admimstrator ot the Company on 9 December, the Company’s business and assets were
teansterred to the New Guoup, tormed tor the purpose ot this transaction

Furthermote, on 11 December 2013 the shares in the New Group were sold to a tecently toimed Employee
Benefit Trust, Hatfield Colliery EBT Company Litnited (“EBT™)

All ot the Company's business and assets (with the exception of a contribution trom ING and Hargreaves of
E900,000 cash and any mmsurance proceeds) were transterred 1o the New Group

HCP — The munming business, assoctated munng assets and the land surrounding the mine shatts were
ttansterred to HCP for a total implied value i exeess of E4om

Lhere s no cash consideration However, the Company benetited from sigruficant liabitlities bemg taken on
hy the New Group Plas incduded the Company beiny released from, approamately Lioom of secared debr to
[N

T Realisetions Did (lormeels Hatticld Collion Trd) o admmustiation < jomt adinnnstr ators propaosdals tor achioving
the purpose of admemstration

7




3 Brief history of the Company and summary of what we've
done so far

In additton to the Company betng refeased from the majority of its secured habilities owed to ING, the New
Croup has also undettaken to settle a number of the Company s ereditors

irade ureditors - HCP has undertaken to settle substantially all of the Company’s trade creditors (totalling
approximately £4m) within a nine month period

e 25% of the balance within 6 weeks,

e Aturther 25% (50% i1 total) within 12 weeks,

o A further 25% (75% 1n total) within 26 weeks, and
o The final 25% to be settled within 39 weeks

Hargreaves — Owed roughly E1om at the point of restructure HCP has undertaken to settle between Fém
and E7m of trade creditor halances, reducing Hargreaves” unsecured claim 1 the administration to around
£4m

Preferential creditors — alt employees have been transferred to HCP, with no change to their Ferms and
Conditions, thercby ensuning that employce related preterential and unsecured cluims estimated at
about £3m do not erystalhise

Coal Authority - the 1estructuring has ensured that the deep mine continues to operate, with HCP taking on
the lability for sigmiticant restoration and subsidence claimns ot some £3m

Propuos — Propetty assets were valued by Sanderson Weatherail LLP with a total value ot £110,000, and have
been transterred to the Propeos for total consideration of Ez50,000 For further detuts of the valuation and
consideration please teter to the SIP16 document

The land transterred to Propeo 3 does have planning petmission for a power station but the prospects for this
being bl are deemed exceedingly remote and were tactored mto the valuer's considerations

In the event that land in Propeo 1415 sold tor an amount exeeeding the secured debt in the New Group, there
15 an agreement that the surplus will be paid to the Company te be distributed to ereditors

Cash at bank of £9v0,000 (being a contribution from shareholdes s to faciliate the restructunng) was
excluded trom the sale This was excluded to ensuie suftficient tunds 1emain within the Company to cover the
maximum prescuibed part tund of £600,000, together with costs of the administrabisn

fhere are no turther assets to 1ealise and 4 distiibution will be made to unsecured creditors under the
presetibed part as s discussed on page 9 of this decement

Obhjective of the administration

As detatdled 10 the SIP16 document, it was not posstble to rescue the busimess as a gomng concern Therefore
we ate pursuing olyective (h), achueving a better result tor the Company’s creditots as a whole than would be
hikely it the Company were wound up (without first bemg in admunistration)

Ihe Admunistrators consider that the transfer of the business and assets to the New Group and the
suthseqguent sale of shates to the EB T will achieve a significantly better outeome for the cteditors as a whole
than a precemeal disposal ot the Company’s assets i o higurdation

HOL Ko abisations T grormerh Hlattickd Colliens Trd) o wlmimisteation gomnt smnmests sors propos s tor whiovng
Hic purrese of edimmistation

8




3 Brief history of the Company and summary of what we’ve
done so far

Secured creditors

As detailed in the SIP16 document, ING had secured lending of c£102m at the pount of restructure, secured
by way of a debenture dated 15 April 2011 This secunty gives ING tived and floating charges over all of the
Company’s assets

As a result of the restructure the level of secured debt remaining 1n HCL has reduced to £2m The following
movements have resulted 1 this reduction

e E£g0m of the secured debt was novated to HCP

« Eg47m of the secured debt was novated to Holdco (this 1s expected to be recognised by Holdco
directors at a tair value significantly below this), and

e ¢ E13m of the debt remaining in HCL has been written down by ING

There sall be no fixed charge realisations In the event there are funds over and above the maximum
prescribed part fund of E600,000, ING may receive a small distribution under its floating charge We do not
anticipate that ING will be repawl 1 full

Estimated dividend prospects
Preferential ereditors (mainly employees)

There are no preferental creditors as all employees transterred to HCP as part of the transaction,
Unsecured cereditors

The presenbed part 1s a tund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors [t's paid out ot “net
propeity” Net property s floating charge realisations atter costs, and atter paying - or setting asule enough
to pay - preterential creditors in tull  But it only has to be made available where the floating charge was
created on or after 15 September 2003

The amount ot the prescubed part 1s
+«  50% of net praperty up to £10,000
e 0% of net property ubove £10,000
e Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The prescribed part apphes m this case as there s a Hoating charge created after 15 September 2004

We think there will be a dividend tor nunsecuied cieditors under the presceribed part, based on what we know
currently If we think the costs of agreeing claims and paying a prescibed part dividend will be
disproportionate to the benefits, we can apply for a comt order not to pay the presenbed part to nnsecured
veditors At the moment we don’t plan to make siuch an apphication

As a condition of the testructure, cash at bank over £500,000 was excluded from the sale to the New Group.
This money 1epresents a contitbution by the shareholders of the Company and 1s expected to provide for a
maximum £600,000 prescibed part fund

Any dividend to unsecured aeditors will not be paid betore 8 September 2014, being nine months after the
admtnistrabion appoinument by which ttme all ade credators are due to have been pad in full by 11CP

HET Roabsatwons §rd Ctormerh Hachie ld Collien Tedp an sdnumistiation - jome wnmausto doers proposads tor whies ng
Hee pru pose of adamnistration

9




3 Brief history of the Company and summary of what we’ve
done so far

'The level and tinaing of any of dividend to be paid is dependent upon the value and outcome of any daim
submutted by Network Rail, as such at this stage it 1s not possible to estimate the hkely return to creditors

Apart from any prescnibed part distribution, we don't think there will be any dividend for unsecured creditors
based on what we know currently

Creditors’ rights

A statement of creditors’ nights in relation to the Admumistrators’ remuneration and expenses can be found at
the link below

hitp //wwwcaew.com/~/media/Fles/ Techmcal/Insolyency/creditors-puides/ ereditors-pinde-
admimstrators-fees-final ashy

Alternatively, a paper copy can be abtained free of charge by telephoning Lee Panther on 0113 289 4804
Receipts and payments

As at 22 December 2013 the Company has recewved a total of £900,200, categonsed as tollows

E

Sale of business 200
Third party contribution 900,000
HOV,200

No payments have been made to date A complete tecerpts and payment account will be provided 1n the
admuinistrators’ fisst progress report, due in appro<simately six months time

Ending the administration

At the moment we think that once the objective of the admumstration has been achieved the Administrators
will either
- place the Company into creditors’ voluntary hquidation, or
- apply for a coutt order to allow us to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors in the admimistration If
we get permission then after we've patd the dividend to unsecured creditors in the admimstration,
we'll file a notice with the Registrar of Companies, and the Company will be dissolved three months
later If we don't get permussion, we'll put the Company mto creditors’ s oluntary hquidation or
otherwise comply with any order of the court

FIOD Re dertions Trd (tormceb Jhafic 3 Collion Td) o achiimstrations ot whinuiosto ens” proposals fos acneving,
the pisr pose of addmunstranon

10




4 Qur proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of admimistration are as follows

) We'll continue to manage and finance the Company’s business, atfairs and assets from asset 1ealisations
as we constder appropriate We'll do this with a view to achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as awhole than would be hikely if the Company were wound up (without first being tn
admunistration).

i) We may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company might have We'lt also do
anything else we think appropnate, to achieve the purpose of the admimistration or to protect and
preserve the Company's assets or to maximise 1ealisations or for any other purpose incidental to these
proposals

i) Ifwe think there will be money tor unsecured creditors, we may (but we won't have to) agree in principle
the claims ot unsecured creditors for confirmation by a subsequent iquidator The costs of doing this
may be charged to the admunstration, as part of our fees, ot paid out of the preseribed part, depending
on whether or not there will be a dividend for unsecured creditors other than the prescnibed part Ifwe
choose not to agree the claims 1o principle and there 1s money for unsecured creditors, a subsequent
hquidator will agree the claims

i) If we think there will be money for unsecured creditors, we may (but we won't have to) ask the court to
allow us to pay dividends to those creditors  [f we choose not to ask the court for such an order and there
1s enough money tor unsecured creditors, a subsequent liquidator wall pay dividends to them

v)  We may use one or more “exit route” strategies to end the administration, but we're likely to choose the
tollowing eptions as being the most cost effective and practical in this case

{2} Once we've finished our work, we'll put the Company into creditors’ voluntary hquidation If this
happens, we propose that David James Kelly, Toby Scott Underwood and lar David Green are
appointed as Joint Liqunddtors and that any act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint
Lagqindators can be done hy any or all ot them Creditors may, before these proposals are approved,
nominate a difterent person or persons as Ligmdatot(s), in accordance with patagraph 83(7)(a) of
schedule Bt to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

(b) Once we've fimished disposing of the assets we'll apply to the court tor permission to pay any surplus
tunds to unsecured creditors If thisis granted, we'll end the admimistration by fiting 2 notice with’
the Registrar ot Companies and the Company will be dissolved three months later [t we don't get
permission we'll put the Company into creditors’ voluntary hquidation in accordance with paragraph
(a) above or comply with the terms of any court order wheie different

vi) We'll be discharged trom habihity in tespect ot any of our actions as administrators at a ime sct by the
secuied creditor(s)

vir) We propose that the unpad pre-admimstration costs set out at Appendi< A are approved for payment as
an expense of the admimstration  The payment of unpad pre-administration costs as an expense of the
admumstiation 1s subject to approval under tule 2 67A of the [nsolvency Rules 1986 and 1s not part vt the
proposals subject to approval under paragraph 51 ot Schedule Bi to the insolvency Act 1986 Because
we've sand we think the Company doesn’t have enough assets Lo pay anything to unsecured creditors
other than via the prescitbed pait, we'll ask the secured creditor(s) to do so nstead

vi11) We propose that our tees be fixed based on the fime we and our statt spend on the case at our normal
charge ont tates tor this type of work We also propose that disbmisements for services provided by our
tirm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9) are charged as per
our tirm s pohey

Becanse we've said we think the Company doesn’t have enough assets to pay anything to unsecured
weditors other than via the presenibed part we llask the secured eieditar{s} to fix the basts ot our tees
and Category 2 dishimsements Tt creditors on the commuttee do not fix the basis ot our tees and Category
2 dishursements, we inay apply to the court to fix them no later than 18 months atter the date of o
JAppomtmaent

THOE Redhsattons L uk tfovmer b Hattield Colicin Pae)madnmnesteation ot admunstraters proposals torachioms
Hie purpos ot whinnnstoition

il




5 Statement of affairs

We were given a statement of affairs of the Company on 17 December 2013 It was signed by Peter Kindt

Here are our comments on the statement of affairs -

» Asis normal 1n a statement of affairs, there 1s no provision for the costs of realising the Compaany's assets
ot the costs of the administration.

+  We haven't audited the informatton

+ No provision has been made for the possible contingent elaim of Network Rail

We attach at Appendix B a copy of the statement of affairs and, as required by law, it includes details of the
names, addresses and debts of creditors {tncluding details of any security held)

We recognise creditors may want to contact each other to discuss certain aspects of the case If you need
more information to be able to do this, please get 1n touch with Lee Panther on 0113 289 4804 by telephone
or in writing or em.auling your request to creditor enquiries @uk pwe com with the name of the Company 1n
the titte and including your name and your company name (1f applhicable) in the email

HCT Reabs ons Trd Gormerh Hatticld Colliers Fal) mewlmnmstiation. ot whimnstzators propos s tor achie mg
Hie prapose ot adminser o




6 Statutory information

Court details for the administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, Court Number 8541 of 2013

Full name:

HCL Reahisations Lid (formerly Hatfield Colhery
Ltd)

Trading name:

Hatfield Colliery

Registered number:

Jersey Company Register- 107932
UK Companies House FCozoi74

Registered address:

Iirst Floor Number 37
Broad Street, St Helier
Jersey, JE4 gNU

Compiny directors:

latn Cockburn

Peter Kindt

Robert Bernard O'Donoghue
Jaap Jan Prins

Samuel Andrew Scott

Company secretary:

Verte Secretarnes Limited

Sharcholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Nil

Date of the administration appointment:

9 December 2013

Administrators’ names and addresses:

David James Kelly ot 101 Barbirolli Square, Lower
Mosley Street, Manchester, M2 3PW

lan David Green of Benson House, 33 Wethagton
Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Toby Scott Underwood of Benson House, 33
Welklington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

'he directors of the Company, tegisteted address as
above

Objective being pursued by the
admimistrators:

(b) achieving a better result tor the Company’s
ceeditors as 4 whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being 1n
admmnistration)

Division of the administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 1A86,
during the period for which the admanistration 1s1n
force, any function of the administrators and/or
any act required or authovsed under any
enactment to be done by the administrators may be
exercised and/or done by any or all of the
administrators acting jointly or separately

I'he European Regulation on Insolvencey
Proceedings (Councilt Regulation (EC) No.
1:346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency

Proceedings applies to this administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings

FECT Redbisatwons L td (tormrers Hlattickd Colhon Tid) o admsasteaion - ot adonnistrators pioposals tor achicang

the prrpose ot wbinstestion

b




Appendix A — Pre-administration costs

the tollowing are costs incurred prior to the appomtment of Admimstrators but with a view to the
Company entering Admtmstration

It 1s proposed that the unpatd costs will be paid as an expense of the Administration Such payment 1s
subject to approval under Rule 2 67 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and not part of the proposals subject
to approval under paragraph 53 Sch B1 1AB6

Unpaid Paid amount Payment

amount (£) () made by:
Fees charged by the Administrators 78,558 75,000 The Company
Expenses incurred by the Nil Nil N/A
Admumstrators
Fees charged by other persons Nil Nil N/A
yualtfied to act as an mnsolvency
practitioner
Expenses chatged by other persons Nil Nil N/A
qualified to act as an mnsolvency
practittoner
Total 78,558 75,000

Of the unpaid amount we are seeking the approval of the secured creditors to tuke £3:3,000 as an
expense ol the administration

Breakdown of pre-appowmntment tim

Time Cost
Grade [lours p (£)
Partner 34 20 21,282 00
Duector 74 60 17,052 00
Sentor Manager 98 65 45,121 75
Manager 17 15 5,971 00
Senmor Assocute 171 75 41,525 00
Assoclate 830 1,261 60
Scaretarial 11 70 1,344 50
Fotal 415.35 153,557.85

HOT Reahsahons bl (torme s PRatfield Colfiery Tred) o whmmistration - ot sdmnstrstors proposals tor achies g

Hic perpose of adammsioition

by




Appendix B — Statement of affairs

FICT Realisations Tl (tormerhy Phatfield Colliery Trdd - m adimnisication
the purpose ot adminstration

Jeatt adimastiators proposads for achieving




Rule 2 29

(a} tnsert name and address of
regestered office of the company

tb) tnscr date

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of company Company number
YKTFIELD) eLCRy LTO \le74932
In the ComrecES (o1 Court case aumber
of
(tull naine of Lourt} ?59 V- 2ol 3

Statement as to the atfars of (a) HUXTFICLD CalIC<Y LTp | 13 Flas€ 37
CRokO STKEET ST HELUCGR  TERSEY, TEHLA4NU

on the (b) 9 h 0 €C 2013, the date that the company entered admimstration

Statement of Truth

[ beheve that the facts stated 1n this statement of affars are o full, true and complete statement of the
alfairs of the above named company as at (b) _ 1% O€ { 23 1 Tihe date that the company entered
admimstration

Full name _?G{:t@- \/\{ meAd
L A

[
Dated Fe =\ = 1D

Signed




A Summary of Assets

Book Value Estimated to Realise
E £
Assets subject to hieed Charge
Sale & tease backs (note) 24115 756 0
Land 22 335 688 0
Estmated total fixed assets a
Less Dueto ING {102 490 000}
Surplusf{definency) 1o ING {102,490 000)
Assets subject to Hoating charge
Plant & Machinery 131 568 647 600 000
Cthers (F&F Computers) 121 185 2]
Oevelopments 11 500 000 0
Stocks 2 069,000 1t 000
Cash 52,711 5112
Estimated tatal assets available for preferential croditars {carrfed down} 663,712
'
/7 c
Signature \ <~ L Date | "} - \,2— - \ .2

tote Sale and Lease backs were subject to finance [eases with Hargreaves uk Services L*d

ymif thecfare have no emilisable v yue an fnsalvency




A1l Summary of Liabilities

Estimated tatal assats avallable for preferential creditors {brought down)
Less Preferennal (reditors

Estimated Deflclancy / surplus as regards preferantial crediters

Estimatad Prescribed part of net property (to carry down)
Estimated tota! assets avallable for floating charge haolders
Debts secured by floadng charges
Estimated deflciency / surplus of assats after floating charges
Estimated Prascritied part of net property where applicable {brought dewn}
Tatal Assars avallable to unsecurad creditors
Unsecured non preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to flcating chaige holders}
Trade
Margreaves
HMAC
£mployees PILON

£mployees Redundancy

Shorrfali to fixed charge creditors

Estimated deficlency / surplus as regards non preferential creditars {excluding any shonfall te floating charge halders)

Shartfall to loanung charge holders (brought downj
Estimated daffclancy/surplus as regards craditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficlency/turplus as regards members & craditars

Slgnature

Date \’}

1

663,712

(642,200)

1,512

{71302)

14210

{102 450 000)

Tlozarsiee

71302
7,302
13 600 000}
(10,789,000}
(2,781,138
(1595,215)
(1 095,832)
0
{19 833,953}
{102 475 790)

(122,329,743)

1000

(122,328,743}

N




=

[CR43 1154
(0985¢ )
091164
gL LE LS
ZLSOL L
bL LIS IL
0z 52
rLELLL
ooTLS T
or 959 0T
Db 695 9F
0z BT
(01 Go¢t
oZ BT 1L
192, 404
82521 91
02wl
BA 03T 2Lt
06 g5 £00
g5 9 0L
{92 O£ 9rL)
ocoorZé
o8 IST
D1 229 §9
TSI L
oG v6r 2
[ Re e
002091
BESIr 1
{5l 15 ar)
oGzt
LIATLEYS
{90 20t)
gehea e
et
oS L2r
SEBYL L
67 46 5
(en
00 00D R
09 011 61
SLEest
100 289 ¥)
of BEZ 65
pae ¥4
INSRT LS
0008 6
oA rel i
0Z L8069
DOLIS €L
10028
o 19r
00 o5
A T4
[pages &)
L9 (9L £}
121 BRL LD
oSy
0009 S
ZoEOT i
greSs T
LQEEr T
SS9l
4309
I5€ 065 Z)
WEET L
L9461 1
ot 611
00 TE6 L
15
o LI TS
0052864
00 02
reioy

oveRap €L L0
0cr00s €9210
SSLTRS RRLI0
BTGLOTTRLLD
QLLLLY IZ¥L0
Simvre IRLLO
LLLISTR 6410

FOTISCIVT LD
LOGL59 8010
€25992 90610
448C 222 1910
ZLL005 EIvLo
SOB8LG CLILD
TAL59C 2OELD
952I005 Sy
£07C011 2290

0004 FY 01D

1990pG £2410
L8 rZ L0
LEWEZE TeEL0
BTLSZY SrTLD

LrinyZ GFTI0
gBLE EFE S1L0
OC%LZE Z0RALO
Z2825¢ Zote0
BAES 915 (610
210229 €290
ZALG 21\ 0280
588899 ZOCLG
LEZL EVGL Q20
1C0eSSL 0490
118E5C L2510
£0Z8 192 rLLD
15G%6Y 51510

ROTOZC 80910
IEGEYST LOL0
PIR0LSCL L0
19E80252Z50

Sre16Y Y2510
OMSITECLE
LR ZLT PLVOD
209449 vL210
LOL0S] €2940
0oL RZLO
OBeRTS €810
DLSESE 20810
#91-L59 200G Hrs
022 0€Z ZEv0
DAFLZL ZLELD
500 097 vi1D
09SL L84 190

LB{PEZ IO
VELSTT ERLLD
18L9rL €290

91820 GRL10
SIOFTTL PO
£oOrLT F6ZLD
A3Z0505 0480
ELELIE ZOELD
£¥G0GE SrILl
Zer sl

Q156156081
S6rLES 80410
LOiy P2 R0

L svBY

THL NS TSI TIM NOOMIsAS
90 €130 qu044vLS INTHL-NO-NOLHE
naL LZAD SHHYM

M5 LLS NO TMOLS AFTNYH
O LZNG THOBSNIVD

Q0 riS INTHL MO IVOLS
2vs r20Q IS

NYE E¥S ONYIHIONNS
181 1287 IHOA LSIM ATILO
ZAD 5630 4N NOLIHNE avoy AEMSY

271 195 404 HINOS PRYHHIHLOY
M9 BLMN I NOL T qUO4IVMLS ANDOLS

A4RLDN NOLNIMSG BNNIAY TINNAM

Y LOH LVDOUHVH

d¥i v3d HOBYI13d

vy ING WAL SYINOO
S19 SO YHSATHIO Tl

Ldt £rS I AMILSIHI ATTIAVLS

DL NG 3LSYINOT
YT ENG ALSYONOD

Hir 9530 SONIODR

Yy 8% QTN
F80 rNQ HALSYINOA
VY Y5 HIHSATEIA OTIAIALGIHD IFUINYLS

XN ¥PS SHSATNIT
NG SIDN TIVRIDNH
DS ZMa ILSYINOG
YO8 L IND 2ASYINCO
QAT SHS VTHIONNS ISTHAIIIND ONYTYIaNNS

I AL SIHD
IANYT INATHS T

Y GLON TTISNVI TIH AN IE
4MZ 130 10 NOLUNE
50 6Ma ALSYINOQ AFNTE
1¥T ¥103 NOONOT
215 (NG LSTIHINYA NI Ty
vd$ LB TY0dFY1S HAHOMITY L
¥X1 88 QIANISIHS
OX9 TYM FUIHS3IMD
SSr 9ZY0 HSOUOXO H2183019
L7t 05T QHO4TYS
Bdt WON POYHOHILLON
379 ZINS WYHSHIIN LSAM, Sidd NOLJWYH
181 8640 WHHNG
a3geidm 123y NOLdGOH
HQ E£30 IMHSAEE IO INGNCYIIN
ML S IAESTHS
Y18 2\ OIGVHE FAAM
QTWZIDN MUYMIN
HNL LS SHHOA HLS
MdG LMY AFNMYED
119 PAM VHYIATOM
ANYYREID
d76 SL0A WHOA NOLONINNNG
MUZ KNG ILSYINCC
AL ¥S A1344TIHS
HSE 0EYY LSIHINYN 531003
diz2 2o SOMNYIQIN LSIM
YL TdH SIHIM OvALSANAN TINIH
Y09 2630 IONTYMS
NH8 OZON T131450w
o8 SEIN I T ANAL 3 v SIS NOGI0E
Y5 56115 FONEANId
ads €S
NHE LW JN
X6 LT0H FYIH SrYH
N 1N
e Irs g1SHILEIHD
ONE OLON FHOMLION NOLY3I ONOT

Iy 675 QLONINNIG 3 DMWY NOLSNY HAHON

1¥E 085

avi sy SaITt
gIEBIPPY & SEMIDDY » SE0IDDY

E3MS 1IITN46E LT

¥YYd SSINISNS NOLLIULS
A8ONY

1ITULS AUMUNTD MM

153 ONT OVOM WYHDNIMEOD

J1VLST TVILLSOKINT O131d HLWYA DS
QIO

Qw0 SO

Mvd $SINISNE ARLDvE

OvOd AFLHOM

PIVHNISSY

wfd SSINISNE NOLITID

THONVLS ONOT

ANV IDVIH

QYOH NY4 3507 ONYT3HI
£ x08 Od

AYINTD SEINISNA WY

YO FIHOHLEM
avoy INMOTD
AAYIHSIS

HIAQSHR
SACHSHYOM TNYT IRACHSYM
JLYLST TYIHIGNTINI INYT MYHS
HLHOMEYH

Qvdy A¥ND LSIM

ANY T AT G0

0Ok WINYLINID

ANV AISHYY

LONGIA NHOFIOH 92
YO HILSIHIONYA 152
Inreg Av13Y

ANV ISN0H Muvd
NOLONINEYM

IUVIHSH

Mg HILEING

St X08 Od

qOOMLSY

THINZD TTNAHSY

ANYTATUT

AvOy NOILYLS
1TFLS 3ISMTYD
QvOd NOUYLS
NOEHONOY

ATISNEVE

QYOU NOLHORE 00
TTYHSONILES
TYHLSHIMNMGIRIS 55799

INIOd T304 18 -1 89EE
AATHQ TINNYG 9 £S89
QYO NOLHONOT B LLDL
ANYd ATTNYM T 060
QYD FONYHD ZISRLL
13TYLE YHONTTI tLZrEl
1LNN 2 68
AVAM TIIAMIENYD 8 pLELLL
TR NIASHD 9% I
ISNHOH DI ¢ Ivee
SHUOM WYHEIHIOY p 5OCOC
HONYIN WYHNISSY & 2552
14RO ¥YO L 59L-
YHvd OYY1) 008
JAIHG HONYI 026
ANV AYTD 954
ISNOH 3LV0I3A00 Z 2hl
ASNOH SWILSAS € erpol
STHAHIS TVIONYMS 6 PSELTT
avoM SINOLS TIVONYS b 0515
1585012
M ONOTE € LIND
avDy STIVM 30 JONd 8 2521
ASNOM NOSTNIG 90 L2085
J1vL53 WHLISNONT L AOUTIY0 £y
INYTTIILEYE 0687
OvOH QOOM FULLAHS B2L 0BIT
Z LINM BS 677
YOy N3JD0 9 669
JLYLST THLSNKONI TINMNB (H05T
QLTONN AQT ZT9L
ANTMLHYAI0 FONYNLS BL
INMIAY ONODIS ZLBLT
ALYLSI TYIHLSON NS 2 282
ISNOM AITHOM Bt 270
321440 L504 Q10 THL 5 4%
AHNIOL AV 00 GF 5-Ct
£ LN 261
IOVId YALYMIOANE 20C 15 O
ridyd ISNOHEIALSOH 00T
PLYNSEY Z T LLINN 510t
TOUINOD LKTIND 1YEOIH0D 5T SESL
0N TAQED ASIVE ¥ LE0
£ LINA S5 0L
FHINTD INIAYS ANOHATTIL 18 ~2 LT
MY 2SN0H ATI0H €€ 29ELE
TUYA NOILYLS & LINN CESL
O HIMOD 2687
STHR NOILYLS £ 102
AYM MOLIHONOY 0R9%
TvOd TTHIIHYM aF o5
HINYOD HINDS T L9
VO ONINdS o5
€ FSSYHLSYY VO YE At 250

Y0¥ NOWHROD TLY1ST ELSNONI ASTIVA LNIMYI0 89 LerLi

THH NIND0g

¥Yd INIAIS L
HOANIW
MOIMHLINS

INYT ITVAMOTTIVMS
wHIOW

AYM HIOLSI0OM
QYO ISNCH ONITYH 6
[agElFEE U
31 ¥153 TYRHLSNON 3SNOHYIHLYSH
HOOH
HIALSYINCD
QIIZDNIM HLIBON
JNNIAY QCONHIUIR
AYM ATBEY
SOSHHIM
WY HIACONYH

€ $S3)ppY

JABA M3ddYHD 951
AVAL INJOISTYd TO6C
Jvoy HINOMATM ¢ PEer
INYT AHONOOS 0fL
8¢ X089 Od {9 EGrt
V0N NOAMYY EZ ARTE
HOULINNP HLIVONYT 09T
THENTD SNHAYNO ML 15 58
ASNOH QUYHIBO L €08
INYY 20ISTO0M {1 1658
INNIAY GUML 90 §' 82
Mvd SSINSNE OOOM ATUHYE L1 {9 L64t
133HLS SIINMG 26 T 5L
WY d WY QL6
ST SYLLY LE LS
T LINN T
QO SONNOMOMD'H G561
TI3M SHJISOM 5%
T ssIpDY

1 53Ny

W TR M Qe Wt ey
SHHDEL
NP NCISYIANGD HI80H ATY2 3 30
T INT QLHVIHAN U
U1 E S 4 (U T 47
WA s JRYE VL TER N
L EN L G IE]
(AR LN ETTETE LICTFIRRVELS |
[TEAVIY LI I -]
S|
[sIRRA AR AP AR o ol
SNOILMICR ONIGTNE ™ [N Iyuniuiand
[P R Rt Vi)
CAPUNTT IH W INYNT L TISN D
CIIANCHNY 10173
TLY LN ISV 2167 r ITe A Y 3
L7 TRy DO
QL7 SWIESAS NOILDA™ 474 TN
N HT L SV TV
ALY D DRIHTIIDNT 4 37 Tya N0
|NALNIT
CIANNT SALYIDORSY LMD Qiawry
DAL FIHNY L AT
SUINDISIOD ITNHHI LN
[ FRBILEAE E S )
SNOS T 1TIMNINOS JT MG
QrrI+WIRILS 30
IRR S R ER R
SO N AN
QLY SINAANS NI SN OIS TN
HITNASI A1 T HDLTANDD T HANTINCD
(G ISNVIY L1 OL Y e
CILT PN MO LAY
QLY SUEDLIV2 WINLIDT™2 )
oHILINewRT S0
QLY LAWY 170 1 v N0
01724 SYJ™ ™, Jq v
QLTI S4ELE2S TINGY Y D
EE L RN 's TRE A
CUDE T IO LOI0D
CLTNQIET I A48T pun
vena
L e kL]
GL7 M SIDONA QST RNT D 7N
Q5T RTIWAHIS [N (T
OILYAYIYT © FOwp-a) (e SO
HAFIYIRYWD) 401 T
LT FQT I 3MST SHITHND S OB
QAL SN T 2 OHOATYS
S YA NDLHDADS
1T T 1 4
Q41173 N
M DHIHITNONT 20151 1
Ow QI LTAS DHINY yINTI0
NC A Jeve
LSWINOD SHUAATS THIML SATe N At
CTVNNTT SITHWH LT S Ty
HYISIeRAY vt v A
YINOYL WY AT -
SHOSS I 10D ODJCD oL
OHNIOS ANTIITAH § ININWI D Ay~
T LANT™ O TTNION T YA LD
el B30 TN Al T B e
SO AMIC VI SN L e
QLY SIDNI0ME 11TV BT O
LS3® M3V 0N NGO
Y I | IO
QEN N R e T
Rk o
FREY A% aane
QALWNIT SLINU0RA 300 BIY
QLTSADNCHHITL D O3 O
R Tale]

andrng




J
-

D0 BEE 9
(E6 169 L)
00 927 A
of #C 21
0OrerZ
e 95 £l
SEEZLC
00005+
ouger L
{17454 4]
SEPEO T
DO S5€
09 8gp
Lol 3]
Sy LIv D
Fe 806 €
[ T

6LFILE
o 11 G
0z 8566 ¢
00 cer
00 Z5Z
fozer
0D RIR 9
oRrsLc
91 0£5 16
vozLacl
00 093
(o0 152}
ELZEEF
o o9 L1
[nele)
(035041
000rZ 9
Zr 6l

L1 Fo0As5s
ocoons <
9% s
togsrsr)
0% 248 59
0§ 60L €
0052 ¢
088 Z
€ BEY £E)
-1 I8
o5 122 01
WBess 1L
00 95¢
(00 Dsg Ot
00 Z0Z L1
6501
9 L8688
0r 86T €1
15¢ 2550
tac egr 2)
CeLSS W
£EL6ZL L
eeczol
(os 99¢ 8}
09 Z8L LT
oF 855 DAL
ORS¢

08 050 LE
IROPLGE0T
rZ a0 eer
6T LZB 9PL
GLELFLEL
iriemzl
ogIrZ e
09 865 O
SAZITvE

BORICS FPIL0
059511 L LB
L5680 5CB SLL0
SO5T59 60400

S1IBtL TR0
SOSBIS 80LL0
EOrOLE 9+ IO
15€5481 0LR0
$012:8 60410
SLrLZL 99CL0

191949 ¥OZL0

PTLOZ $2610
019505 8010
8050Z989LED

o 0L 99 2EEL0
FYET0s +2510
£OCOM ZOGL0

LeALHE LAk EI0) LEe
ROOLES 80410

108001 BTTLO

TSOLGEPTTLO
ECHOFS K081L0
DIGRED £2910
1 AR R I PAL
LivDir TELLD
9aTLLS BIYL0
LI0UEZ FSILD
CE5\ OT6L 020

orLaeR £I00
SEEArATOCLD

62195209420
0L90BZTCELD
ZhZSHS ZEFL0
LYORED 2OELD
801 994 L2
oosriZ E2nd
00 P67 £Z610
BRTIZCZOLEC
2GSREL ZCLLD
9EOLBTZLLLD
ErraRIeGLLe
ooRrITLLLLG

YeEOTSE fL1L0
Y005 19 ZHL0
TBLLBL L0
€OPC0C 02510

SO0CLLZ TLAO
L1L08% 02510
OETELR BOL1D
feriGL 2r910
05689 21010
ZEROTR Z0L10
LLIEES TG

08ZB0L ZOTID
TEGGLY DESIO
PRIQEL ITTLIO

1L12E CLE (810
189 5L EEZI0
0oL LIESS L0
FHLEr ZFLLG
erdsoz 0C5t0
CLILSE OPLID

oL SH)
BL6 LING JOA HINOS
Tr 200

AMSIT
HILSYONO]
FIYHONI LION

798 095 JO4 HANOS YYHYIHLOY 2dyOHLOWD

avs s
SN 0INGQ ALSYONDD
HSE $95 vHEHLIGY
aYr CFS 131 SIHD

g4r
Y5 £95 404 HLNOS
HS0 44700 TTHANYI A

SS9 NOLI0d
HdS ZEOA WHOA
430 SIM THOA L53M

Y1 99 YHHIHLOY
O 21NN SLSTIMOL
A9 1230 GS3AAVH)
OMS PIC ADSHIC

HIS FNG 2L5YoN0d

YITYULSNY

V89S VIYIHIOY

I SLS
YIERLSL
NfL G625
DOZ 185 JOSMHOM
S S1ON JTH4SNYI
XIZ 449 ITVISLHOS
HOZ 0Z8
MR OTNG
DdS B9 RINIHIVIE
ZHI ALTDM
XD+ N

% ZZON FHONLLION

5% INO

N DL 395 404 HINOS
408 FING MHOA LSYI

AMZ 241 AIHSIORHS
A58 §1NO

MY tNO

MOF S2H YHONINHIE
304 110M  JHOALYM

dil GIMHSYHOA M
OOE INM NYDIM

Ly

mz 8%y SA331
I EZ08  MOLIDIS
NS 65230 ATIHSEIL

30231
20T S154 NOIND0LS
rgL 025 aN3443MS
FML EZ3N BNNHLIHON
EETR o]
HHS TS j=eEER]
Ve EZIN LORMVHD
WIS €95 YHEIHIOY
Al LESL ABYNEOHL
Ir0 L3N
Z1% {Ng 3LSYINOQ
o LOM
0SS L9IN HIZ4HON
NSz 1Ng
HdZ 5977
Z1€ 55 ATSNHYE
1d% LHO
1d8 ZHQ MM HS3
HH6 €130 301HNE UN
Q00 5130 40 NO1HNG
AT LIS QTAHASIHS
M 1097

AVAA NOLOMIOOY M

WYHHIHLOY

QOO T
TTYSNIYLS
113880

AHNGSHIMYS
W Yd SETANISNG NUIALM
YINIH LS

STEZ MEN
NOLNIMS

ATTSNYVE
$3AL NQ HODIDOLS
AJTSNYYE

[shE EEELH]

SONIT3IN

52 TIR1SNGH! MHFILMHM
NOONOT

HALSYINOO

HILSYINDG
WYHRIHIOY

F002

auo413L
THRSNIDONIT HLHON

RLEEEEL LY

SaF3T

ROV 1WOd
NOLHOITE
HOLONIWYHD
HIALSYINOT
ANNIAY STIFH MOT
TNV NOLONISSYE
SUIANM

INAL O TILSYIMIN
HIHOIMIYLS
THIHSYHOA 153M

FJUHSHILSIDNET
HIHOMOOO
PYHENG

Adng1nL

ABLTHE 3JOHNYLS
HSHYIYTIN
IHIHSHILSIIIT

HOS IS IHYTLSIHD 1 TVILSNAONE QOO IMTON

LHOHOAONYS

HLHOAMT YA

HONOHOT 1Y

F1VLSI TVIHLSNONT 3010002
Q3N

AHIMYE

MHYd SFINISNE [hvHM DTy
INMOTD

HILSIHONYH

SHIANYIY Wvd NIMaY

ISNOH AITHOHD 92+
IS E

30VHYd HLNOS

OYOY HLYGMHIBWIN

LIIHLS ONINLYM

AVA NOSN3H43LS

SOVNY 1S 3HL

YUY WAL SY INDO
HIONSSIT L5aM

Mird SSINISNA MyHINIYI0Y

NOLSAOY
W d SSINISE MV NO1SIHd
YOy JJUOHLTIM

FSNOHODOM (T 4NN

TIWVHLOS
YYHINI

w0l SatiHd
ITV14 QOOMTINS w1
STNIYOON

NOIHONOE
HIMOINTYLS
AGLTYN

FAITIMYY

AOOM NCLONINNGG
HONOHOANTS
HALSY IO

QYO NOONFHY 12 95
NOINYWHON

2L %08 O

JTIHLS NOLONTTIIA

STUHTHYH

TTYH NOLHONONS

J1¥1SI TAHISAON] INYT LidMYS

HAALSIHN

VO NOLIOMD

AYM AHIITAD 010
J1¥1SI TYTHLSNON WYd NOSIEN
TTYONYS M

YHYd F1dY

153 ONINOLONISSYE

AL SO0
3UYESI ON INMSSIAIL
H1HOMNYIYE

MY LSYS AYM SNOOOYVM
QI3135HI0NH

NOIND

WIA1SYINOG

HINOZ V1 30 AGHSY

MYV WUIYD

ONINNIAM H5T

Wevd THHLSOON QWNvd
avoH AguSY

ALYLST TYRLLSNAONI QOOMUON
HIOLSBL

SO HI LS

OV0OM A¥O1Dvd T8LL
IS0 LIOUINYIE B © 2560
15%3 JANMO IVISIVIO 16 vEgL
OO THIe0D € 0RO
MO Mfvd L OLpl
OYOY HILSYIHOO T 059
+AING T LTeT
YO MOLLYLS §L LT5L
O¥0d TTIH Y E3IIH) & 00SL
wE LINM OF
153 ONI NOLTHD (080~
$6 STCY
ISNOH NHSHIHON 65
AEYINRE NLLYYW 3 B3¢
SWHOM HY3H Clrd
WYY SSINISNE FJOHNYAI EZ v5re
FUVISI T WY NEYE 03 7 65
FSNOH Al 5221
SN0 HIIO0 *E8L
A¥AA IS0Y JLIWAL L4 808
QIM X08 Od F 1S~
£ ANN B O
ooy
ST XOR Od T<T
LHNOD ROOIYS 82 ROL
WHY SSINISNE ¥OOHBUTH 51 LINM FITE
JYOY MOLIM 0F 861
HLNOS INYT ONWITT 095
13THLE HINOS § oRlY
ISOTD KON B1 090
OvOy SOND B0t
1 LING £0 OLBL
ASNOH TIIMMOMD CRZLL
DS INCISTONIM & 00
950t
153 TYIHLSNOM NOLHONOA 09Bs CogT
YO HILSYINOG O 6L
OYOH THHNDIL | ETRS
N33O IHI 5€ 08%t
LHNQD YuYd 330 2~ $
AUYIST ON HONCHOAYTS 9T 66~
MIAAQOOMTIIHILYH £ £~ L0
STHW AYH g 12t
V6L ) d3Q 062~
1N VINO1SY & LINA 9521
AYM NYWYIS T9 02062
291 Y09 Od 9L J1L
INVIMOOH AINOLS D61 M 082
Ny R1NOS ot
# LN BT
Lcono-
TYON NOONOT Y82 20211
ISNOH NOLIOWD I550L1
EILINN 9 L2686
A ONYTHO0N ST LINM P51
ASATI SNITLINNOL 1L §5 £0T
Z LINM 83 LE6
THINID SSINISTI A¥MEBNH 8oL
86 11NN 2L 09L
AWML 41 SHO0S WTIOVS 26 9SL02
OYOH NOILYAS 6 995
799 LINN 9 78LLT
1FTHAS TN 8C00L
QYA AYIITIOD NOLNTT § B9rEY
ANV NHOHLTUN LD 05
OvOH HINOMINYL O ¢ 92t
1HNCD YL YI L 0OZIE
JOvYEAL 153Mm § MrRL
IDHYAL 153 € 2507
TOE 1INM & 1055
WYY SSINISNG ABLTHE *t 099
ASNOM A3 T8 9t LI9EL
OvOY HILSINTT 9180
ISNCH NOLSCHE 9391

QL™ "IN S 20640 eV 0
QL7 BL3naant Jwq s
17 O DR | & up v
QILIW ] Teny | Qe 5
ATINESW 1NIG (1A
AN AN R BRI af e
FLMY SUITNDND MO I S0 A
LeENULL ARl b/ [s ERTINA YL e 2]
SAFAUTIT SIS WIATGUIN T
DNIHTIREONT S
T TVNOUEWHY NG S 1M1 A0 4
I SLAL TN 1 )
MI™PTIM Y R d
QLT ITYSNINLG A0 S ONE, D
G135 S1D3INOMY THIMISNG 1 113520
SLINQONA WL S wOaAr)
INTHAINDY LA 4NG ™ AT
1 ursae
waro
AT SNEH LY DIRCPE (DD ST I
T N
A7 1y
GNOS TN Y
Q171 QI IINTUD T 0 AT MON
€11 NN I 3T

AL AN Wi
TN BIDALIS A0S DRy
AILWIT SIHANIIC INITIN ™M1
1LY VTS MO W NIy

TATMAM TG LN v
SR WIND NI,

CILAY ™ SNLGTAN O
M) wS v
IHTIYYID A0 e SYmOL ] W
PG ST T SN
QTN DN G TGy

TINAE WY
LAFRRPS Tl B (o B <5 Rt o ¥
SHMHOA A T
R Al P T
QL7 STIINW B T
QADAUIAT | UOANS ey 2
AT MO w2 YT
AVY By
QLT ONIH IO G w3
TNPDIAMY O] T L BN SR AT
CHIHSIIRN 3D TSN
QLT HA LS I Ay QU e
O HLNSNOD R
AT OUIHITIVIONI ® RN 10 =7
QLIQT S SN sy D
njisr o

LT ¥™ NI
(I REE Lo s TR R AR VIR
QLY x3INN DN0 AN
FAHIS TYDIPMDTF S 104 0d RS
QIT AIQ ANVAWOD TUNT | 3T wn
Futk IO R INW T A
S2NGINS TYMISTON | IO M
QAWM AD DGO
phaliE R LA NIRRT SRS o)
QL™ KDWY I b T
SIHLSICN! M2 GTT gm0
DVHLINCD € IH N4 S L 330501
SNOILATOSE MM M S
SINYLIISNDT ONT 2 L1 IVE W) Ty M
SAUNOSIN TwDIND L SAAY I Uy
D 30V NS ST 3N el
QLR ur 23 = Iggpens
QLT ON NN
G170 R, “DR6 HICD

QL™ N LNC AU AT O
QLY IN=a 0
d=017 SNIHZ T NG RINET THWNTG




74

Grevsss ]
BCIFET
99 59 5T
00 026G *L
[ R4
ooo0L
or 04
ueial 4
[asL11: 0%
00 000 Bt
cooa0 8
0O ZEr S
szl e
0L T2
199 2L 1)
29 19C 34
00 418 32
ool
100 00 £
o5 e e
8L02
lar 1Er 21)
100 boo %)
ooRri e
00 oZL
weN
08 rLt Gt
e =I5 0%
09 £S5~
00otL 2
00 05¢L 0%
o09Le L
00tPS L
B2
08 9%

05 000 (£
w9 119 o0
0z ELE
£RSOL G
6y L28 £}
00 T8
00 660 18
00992 L
02 8%
1805 12
Ir7 665 T}
1Z 00 L~
108559
129 610 L}
95 L€E 604
psoogr
ZL g09 £0L
[idreatld
758 689
oTel L
stezt
[1-1.180
60600 L2
a0 Fes ¢
SPaag L
lezes t)
I9Tr0s
ZEIrO T
03 pDZ
QOO E
froh gy raty
E7R: (F)
o Lorr
00 629 8217
9L LEC S

STRLLE ¥LZI0
LEIPO% 20010
yZLLT $rI10
SRGOTILIALG
LEITHL ZELLO
FOSLrY $9L0
LIS 9T PLLO
1SABE9 FFELD
L5920 62BL0
05651890210
TIGLET ZLIVD
LLETHL BBTLD

£OrOL93 900
U909 082 1610

010vZR Y510
ne0 il Lo
559800 ZT1 10
L0825 60910
BOLO8L 60410
DSOEreIILD
QonOeea GLlo
9555 €O 1910

£Z0L 68T SYBD
QUrESE OFZ10
LGOI LLLVO
eTIrge ¥rSL0
ol LGz PLID
\BLLLR LLLD
19L0LL 8OBLO
108F EET PLLD
ZZTHCHLLBLO
TLeNES €210
98y SEEGLLD
CTONGE Ir4L0
LBCOLR TOELD

Griscr Zri i

PGL {558 STR0

LUGZ98 M6TI0

1G9Z1Y 60210

SOORGZOESIO f ISES 9T 1910
€E0LPISOTID

6180 60C #1110

0ACRLITILLO / OELCLS 20END

GLirer (OErLOL
121091 SOP1D
SDLFosS 60910
SS5L5% or2La
*LOOFL 60410
OUGOr 9LGLC
QIEC2r £2910
DOGOrS ELLLY
Bi899%Y LBLO
01509€97Z1L0
LIEOZR ZAGL0
18IESD ETOLD
\OLZLL SETR0
802987 92210
L9268 L0
ISPISL IrLED

S0ES58 60410

QAL ©08 QU0 avud
HO4 ENG AUSYINOG
INL OFS HHALSTHD
539 25T S1II
o0 SLON 50337
AdS ZTdN INIMD
HLI BS 0T 4ITHS
30z €9
r¥Z ¥30 JHSABY3D
185 710
B39 rdS TUHSLTIM
BT 1SS QUOMIAM
e g
™28
oxXr Qud
00 LT3N UL SYOMIN
OE s
NS 730 3 TINNYHD
ZHD LLIN VIHSTLYD
»gLos]
O ECH INYIOME M
80% 1N TLSYINCD
AMZ LS
ZSL SLON FHOMULION
AQS 45 HOHIOLS

H18 ¥iS ATISNUYE
08 ¥ 1H3LSMD
NSL ZTNG SLION
YL CLAS fIHSJSOHHS
O ¥S gTISHS
NSt 0ING ALSYONDO
Sre(as
dHZ 98 QT4IMS
MHS 0140 #04F11SYD
QECMEDI NOONOT
4T 99N
QHO 204 NOLYIMLY
150 $NQ 31SYDNOG

TUIHSNHOA LSTIM

ALYISI ONT TIONYS W

LINTI N MUNEYIHS
AFTONKIYIH
AJHNAHY

NIMOSITYH
HOOiw
THHSYINY
AUNaSTIVS

rvaung 0D

AJSUIN WITI LS

SOTIN ISNN TV NNV 30ON0TD

HYHONIYIB
HLHOMMYYH

TTYREDOH

ONYLOH
FDQIYRLSIING
auoLL Ty
HIUMHILMHAM

TIHESHL NOFASTONIYD
MIATYS JduOHL
HONOYOESTIH

HOLHONOHSSYTD
L3TMLG HIHON IS OF
WYHDNILLON

NV YR 440

ONG ZHM 31 533H0M WHYd SSINISTTE NOONEYM

AHE 85
YOO PEIN
HODR 8OH JSHI0aNH
138 99
HOZ 02t LSTHINYY
BaY ONG 3LSYINOA
YNS €15 G131443HS
008 L1N0 2LSYINOT
NQOL 9NG ALSYINDO
omr 151
ML TENT NITAMOH
ars #iNg TOOD
HSE 528 ON3N4A3HS
¥55 IrS 14Y31SIH]
149 798 YHUIHLIOY
ang ZINM
AHr FLYD NOQONTRY

fagE\EEE 1

HYIM P INAL
v AgN)
FHIHSHECA RLNOS

J¥Ou H1ATG

NOLOMIO YIS

TOOMIWIOH
ALvONIYd
ABHOD

S 5930 NOLTYSTY LV1S3 DavHL NOLTRITY

WS T
H1S piS ATISNYYD
T8z VA N300
4065 LZON JTIIISNYY
ZalRt: ;]
AHZ 58 ATTSHNMYA
Nl ELYS GTYL 1HOd
NPT 85
HTg QA
DSE rLg
188 £95 YHEIHL0Y

HALSIHINYY
ONYLAOH

SV

AHHSHHOA H1LOS
A9138
NOQNOT

AuOAOYHE

WO SINOLS TWaNYS
ALYDHALTYS BOL

FLYLSD ONIIVHL T HOOWM
avOod AZULO

UVLST TYIHLSTION ACHIYN
AYM FLODLING

ATWIVED

TTeSHOg

NITUOMOOL

MY NNEVS 010

SNIAUYS TI3SSNY
NOLEMITHVD

S033

NOQAOHD

AUVLST TVRLLSOONI WHOA MIN
[+aFiFEETEF Shel

LIATULS OvOS 26 HOO™A LS
157 Ohil AFTIVA v, LYMETING
ivd SSINISNA AHSAYND
LEECLRNEL

OvOd HLATA

<0331

FNV NTEOHA,

ANOYD TIEvH

Wirvd SSINISNT QOOMIHOHS
FUYLIST ONIGVHL OTNIYILSIHD
153 ONTQOvYOY byvd LSam
QYOY NQLONDTY

133H15 FHi3d

INVYY HUYD

OVOH g131440v1

GYOu »WNYE LHIEHEND

NG HAULSTHAM

J3¥1d NOLLY LNY3d 3NC
V0O GOOMIINYHD 951
ANYT AYITIOD

AISHYY

ZAING 1I0HN NG

13415 113883
NOLONTHSYM

QvOH 01314 TINYM

ABLTYW

Qw0 SSIDNIY

INUOHL

WY¥d HIHOMEYH
133018 31 WMV
$gaNn

133415 NIYW

TYOH HOOH L1
NOLONINMIO

OYCH MIN N NATHYH
LIJULS CAOTT
JL¥153 TYTHLSNAONT NODT13M
Wy¥d NOLTIN GF

AVM AISTIM

NOLYOD 153

Yvd SSINISNG QOOMLEOHS
70O LH04N0LS
INOLEATED

ATTNUNE

133YLS NOQSNHOT
SH20Q FHL
[aREIEEE o4

MOTHE

1M HSEVA LGl
JduOHLC09

o6 X082 Od 92 2rLE
WO RN L BL
FSNOH AJTSTOM 0Z7tL
LI
1MNC3 ITVONEY 00t
ISOCH SYIDIVYD 2T BT
FLVLST TVIHLENIN ASISNIL ~ 4L
SIS FIOLAT £ 6131
TN ¥YTT1I0 VIA G008
avod XvYATvH 169
FSNOCH AVYMLHOG 2001
BSNOH XNANMON 9L 18T
avON HUT L 0o
LITFYLS DNIY ZL 97 599L
JvOd MYYd NOLONIOOTII 9 29 rotLL
AVM WHOA MIN TL PLLE
OVOH MUYd TTYSHINGS 5T 022
¢ %08 O 000
AVM NYIAYLIDO § 96 5991
1HN0D ROV G LML 815
N NMOTYHIVA & LEr2L
YUY HLHOMYYH 0009¢
TV WYV €T BrLZ
ISNOH Ny NIE 091
AV ABMIN YOL 8 BEOZ
b 09
Y9 LINN ¢ 26252
OYOH ¥NYENOOME G [T
w0y ONMNLS %Ll
MIATA LISNNS T 0032
SHUOAM ALING & (B2
ASNMYIA, O
00T IOYHYOIA Bt €52
JSNOM HOUNAWYR 7 0%
LHNO0D ONIINI T4 ¥ OF05
WN WNYE OONY S STIIM oA70)
SNOULNTAOS FOYNIYMD ONY T 2 EECE
SMYOM JT48I0 £g cas
ANYT AISMHY Br 1266~
SHHOW {SOUIAYH ¥
ISNOH NOETY 100
QYO AL 2
WY SINISNA ITWA AGNIT L LINN ©F
gy TTvH € 092
ISNOH SNINTIS MYITTIM HIS 0Tt
IAO YNOYOD 12 T L8
NI QIFIHDH 151
ISNOH S35 29401
OYOY IHATTTIM € GIG6T
13341S NOLONITI3M ST Q0Rr
SONYTIVD Seir
ISNOM ALRMNIAS - 2090
2LYISI IHLSIN GYOH ®2IMA0L o2
ISNOH YIALSYINYT 9 ERL
ISNOH NOLLYYIOYAIY oo
OvDY Svwatyl £5 091
LUNOD NYIHNLINID 968
SHOM NOHSAYD Crit
AVMONDOTNEM LE €221
¥9 LI NN L@ LETY
TINATFIOL L2 24121
CYOM HOYMH) 5 09T
L33YLE SAAVIHINYH VS 0071
X089 0d 098
AYID SNATIIMIT £2ULE
YOy DNIHLIMOM LOL FSIL
FNNIAY WHYd o $301
SANY IO AL
LVL5A TIHASTION| 3JHOMEQHDD T 6591

HI WA IS0
GLTOOMIL)I4 S IGM TSN
QALMNT W7 CANLA 4T3
STRE ARk
GLT DN INIDNY O 0
SATAMHIS I MY,
[eREIERE RS EL T B o ok [E
QLY SN LTI e T
HTRERRAS Tos IR L ate 2 Rl
CLY 3A0MAT S™A N U
LR Eatahlal: Koy LV Tt THY
1L~ Teba N NHY
QurwrG 3
SHOLIDY IS SINM W HIN T
ALVMAHAL B
QIIT S LYV g M
(R TYRRMNE T
QLY AMYAmOD 18] T
JISILSAS INAID 1D W DTN
THNHLIINE SOODAHIGE
SN SONOULE DRIV
U1 1N LDNTOMS T3 U
I VICCN LT
DM G DG 1LIEnL
Gt Y310
AWNCHH N Y]
GQLT OR300
CIWC g s T_5 Ty
Q07 T + O as e
QLR AT WD ™M)
GILINIT SLONDOMA "8 © 100
Q171 ORENITINIOND YWY
QI GO ()Y JauDu
SUNAANS T
A1 TUMALPHIAGGLL
QILINT IIAONP T S0 ~ Wyt ]
LT LW N
QLVIDN D WO NOSNIY 141 T
O3NS GALS Y11
HOMwY CM D Wi g
SIDNAHIS TS THIHENHNAL 1| TOR
-HHJJ.:M) T D3ITHLRT
QL™ YILwer T e
SITIAYIS HOLI NTIWS
Mg ST R
FAINTIIS S g
INAOTITAIG NOISSINGNYY ] (TN 47ug
QL™ M N0 508
NOILDNHISNOD T QNN M Oyws
d77 TIVE T LT 4 MORMIgNSS
L1190 O Twe
UM SEHAYITIS LUYTIIF avaaTiws
{MOLONINNIO?! QLTSN Y 3T ] 3wy
QLUISONYID N E LMD T
QLTIDNE PIIGNOD B~ 15y
SININOADD TN
AL ANYHE (W TH RQIMIONT SN
A1 AROHD YINPON
QLY SWILTAS IHNRRINS 8
[sIRRL el BlatRER s N EN)
NI A ERY
LIPS AT P §ITIvE fov
BIRRTLUEEEE R
QLT ANYAOD 8 11w M3 D
I G AdT A
ALT P 34 EE TNy
ALVA97I8Y 734 g
d11 SHI0CIIACH ALy 2D 2y
LIV SN I HCar] JunS.auy




.~

i

<\ Zl- m.; aleq > > * paudig
- >
SST'1SE'ZTT [1|0)L
000°009°'t payIeny |1ei1aq S10LD24Y) aped)
000 TL'E 1d6 £HQ wewng Buauipy ys3 ‘30enaf 1538 {12u10)
P11 AN SAdiARs sdAealBiey
000'sko’L payoseny |re13g P17 94N 532135 saARaIBITLY
1901697 saafo)dunl
881184 DHIAH
ouo‘ost zotL ON}
3 Ajundas uam 3 Anoas ayeq 10upasz Ag Fgap {2p021504 Yum) ss2uppy uewnepy
10 anjep piay AAunaas | 4o Junowy 10 1011paI) JO AWey

Aue jo sjie1aqg

SHO11Q3¥I ANVIINOD




Pl

SRR T

- 2 EYET
r|||.{D_ (|.u PMP.\ P S

ooot (5,0/0]0 s|e10)
001 00t 1d6 /HQ wWeyng Buluuipa ys3 ‘3ena) 1sam P 3N sasmuas saaeaidiry
006 006 Z15 £NQ ‘yuoguieys ‘Aem suo3dem Aun|jo] plauien pauunt Avedwo)
183 Auaon planiews
P2y saJeus o sjielaq anjea P1oH saJseys (2pomscd yum) ssaappy Jap|oY3JIeys 1o Jwen
feuiwopn JO ON

SYIATOHIYVYHS ANYdINOD




